while Congress worked to provide a comprehensive legislative plan to stabilize the credit and capital markets. The orders made the convertible arbitrage strategy
difficult to execute and adversely affected both the liquidity and trading price of convertible debt instruments issued by many of the financial services companies
subject to the prohibition. Any governmental action that similarly restricts the ability of investors in, or potential purchasers of, the notes to effect short sales of
our common stock could similarly adversely affect the trading price and the liquidity of the convertible notes.

25

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the issuance of the new notes in the exchange offer. We will retire and cancel all old notes that are validly tendered
and exchanged for the exchange offer consideration pursuant to the exchange offer.

26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2011, on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this exchange
offer. You should read the information set forth in the table below in conjunction our audited and unaudited financial statements and the accompanying notes
incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum.

   As of September 30, 2011
   Actual   As Adjusted

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents and investments   $ 225,335   $ 224,345

Long term debt, including current maturities 2.875% Convertible Senior
Notes due 2015   $ 177,485   $ —

3.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2015   137,883   137,883
Non-recourse notes payable   115,268   115,268
2.875% Series 2011 Convertible Senior Notes due 2015 offered

hereby   —   157,784

Total debt   430,636   410,935
Total stockholders’ deficit   (243,239)   (231,066)

Total capitalization   $ 187,397   $ 179,869

(1) Assumes that all of the outstanding old notes are tendered for exchange pursuant to the exchange offer. As of November 10, 2011, there were $180 million
aggregate principal amount of old notes outstanding.

(2) Amounts shown reflect the application of ASC 470-20, which requires us to separately account for the liability and equity components of the new notes that
may be settled entirely or partially in cash upon conversion in a manner that reflects our economic interest cost. In accordance with ASC 470-20, the $180
million principal amount, net of original issuer’s discount of $2.5 million, of the new notes has been characterized (and, to the extent applicable, reflected